CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

                                     JULY 17, 2002

PROJECT:
METRO RED LINE, SEGMENTS 2 AND 3, WILSHIRE/VERMONT CORRIDOR, NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION AND MID-CITY EXTENSION

CONTRACT:
B641, RADIO AMELCO ELECTRIC SF, INC.

ACTION:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $775,000

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Change Order No. 63 to Contract No. B641, Radio, with Amelco Electric SF, Inc. (formerly Amelco Electric, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Amelco”), to settle all outstanding claims and closeout issues on Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor, and Segment 3 North Hollywood and Mid-City Extensions, in the amount of $775,000, increasing the Total Contract Value from $18,892,945 to $19,667,945.

Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
         FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

BACKGROUND

Closeout of Contract No. B641 has been delayed pending resolution of unresolved claims between Amelco and MTA. Staff has reached agreement with Amelco on a global settlement amount. Amelco claims totaled $3,080,802, through the process of negotiation a settlement of $775,000 was reached.  The most significant elements of the global settlement follow: 

· Claim No. 6 – First Access Delay at Vermont/Hollywood Corridor.  Amelco  claimed access delays to the Vermont/Hollywood corridor of 211 calendar days (from July 1, 1996 to January 27, 1997).  MTA settlement position is that the contractor’s claim supports compensation for a 27 day delay. 

· Claim No. 8 – Late Progress Payment and Other Interests Accrued.  Amelco claimed for late payments alleging that the MTA consistently made payment more than 30 days after acceptance of the contractor’s pay estimate.  Also, interest was accrued for other payment delays.  MTA’s settlement position regarding the interest is that Amelco substantiated the number of days but the proper application of the interest rate resulted in a reduced value of the claim.

· Claim No. 13 – Increased Segment 3 Station Sizes.  Amelco claimed for costs associated with the actual station sizes, which are larger than what was reflected in the Contract as bid.  MTA instructed bidders to base their estimated bid prices on the smaller Segment 2 stations.  Since the Segment 3 stations are 35 percent larger than the Segment 2 stations, on the average, the Contractor was required to install additional cable for Segment 3 work.  The Contactor’s claim for the added cost has merit. MTA’s position is that the additional cable costs were less than what was claimed as supported by the audit results.

· Claim No. 15 – Deletion of Segment 3 (Stage 2A) Mid-City Deletion in Change Order No. 62.  MTA deleted the Mid-City Extension part of the work unilaterally at the Contract bid price when the Contractor did not provide adequate cost or pricing data.  Amelco claimed that Change Order 62.00 did not adequately recognize field overhead costs.  MTA’s settlement compensated Amelco’s overhead costs as substantiated by the audit results.

The claims that have been negotiated and allow for closeout of the B641 Contract is at Attachment B.  Individual values are not identified in Attachment B in consideration of ongoing negotiations with other contractors involving similar issues.  Staff has determined that globally settling all of these open issues and claims by Change Order No. 63 to Contract B641 is in the best interest of MTA and reflects a fair and reasonable price.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Original Contract Award


$18,540,531

Current Cumulative Contract Value

$18,892,945

This Action




$     775,000

New Cumulative Contract Value

$19,667,945

The funds for this action are available within the Board approved Metro Red Line, Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor budget of $1,738,771,000 and Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension budget of $1,313,848,000.  This recommended action will increase the current Contract No. B641 Total Contract Value by $775,000, and is included as part of the current Segment 2 and Segment 3 budget forecast.  The current status of the contract, including the impact of this recommended action, is shown in Attachment 1.  This recommended action does 

not impact the Fiscal Year Budget or the Sources of Funds, either in the fiscal year, or over the life of the project.

Potential for Cost Recovery:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
  No        N/A   FORMCHECKBOX 
  

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject this action; however, this will prevent compensation of the contractor for claimed costs merited by staff.  The contractor may pursue other remedies, up to and including litigation.

ATTACHMENTS

	A.
	Procurement Summary

	A-1
	Procurement History

	A-2
	List Of Contractors/Subcontractors

	B.
	Contract Value Status Summary

	C.
	Table of Closeout Issues


Prepared by:             Ram Krishna, Deputy Project Manager Engineering

                                 Roger Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

__________________________________       

Dennis S. Mori
  

Interim Executive Officer

Construction Project Management
 

__________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No. B641 Radio 

	1. 
	Contract Number:  B641

	2. 
	Recommended Vendors: N/A

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:  See Attachment A-1

	
	Bid/Proposed Price:  

See Attachment A-1
	Recommended Price:  

See Attachment A-1

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1

	4. 
	Contract Type: IFB, Fixed Price 

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:   See Attachment A2

	
	A.  Bid Goal:

See Attachment A2
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

See Attachment A2

	
	A. Small Business Commitment: See Attachment A2


	7
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
N/A
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

N/A 
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A 

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	9
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	10
	Contract Administrator:

Larry M. Lyon
	Telephone Number:

922-7320

	11
	Project Manager:

Roger Dames
	Telephone Number: 

922-7280


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

Contract No. B641 Radio (Design/Furnish/Install)

A. BACKGROUND ON CONTRACTOR

Amelco is located at 1777 Neptune Drive, San Leandro, CA, 94577 and has been in business for 45 Years.  Amelco is involved in major prime and subcontract work on large private industrial and public works projects such as mass transit, water treatment, power plant, educational, pharmaceutical and high tech manufacturing and health care facilities, transit communications and signal systems. 

MTA has had no prior contracts with Amelco.  Amelco's performance on Contract No. B641 is satisfactory.

Amelco has recently completed several major transit power, signal and communications design-build projects (prime and subcontract) for BART, SF Muni-Metro, and Alameda Corridor with a combined contract value exceeding $200 million.  

B.  PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND

Based on adequate competition, Contract No. B641 was awarded to Amelco the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, (hereinafter Amelco), on March 23, 1994.

Contract No. B641 is a fixed price federally funded procurement to design, furnish, install and test the underground Metro Red Line radio system equipment for Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor, and design and furnish radio system equipment for Segment 3 North Hollywood Extension.  Another contractor performed installation on Segment 3.
The MTA Board authorized initial AFE funding in the amount of $23,221,249

The procurement contained a 26.91% Small Business Commitment.  At completion, the Contractor attained 26.93%.

With contract work substantially complete, a series of unresolved claims and closeout issues remain which are resolved through a global settlement in Change Order 63.00.

C.  EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS
The MTA Project Office, Office of Procurement, and County Counsel have reviewed the facts underlying Change Order 63 and concur that it has been merited under the terms and conditions of the Contract and Public Utilities Code §130243.  A third party independent audit has been performed by Pinnacle One, which itself was reviewed internally and was found to have been prepared consistently with reasonable acceptable accounting procedures.  

D.  COST/PRICE ANALYSIS EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES

	PROPOSED AMOUNT
	       ESTIMATE
	NEGOTIATED AMOUNT

	$3,080,803
	$651,178
	$775,000


The recommended amount has been determined to be fair and reasonable, based upon fact finding, claim analysis, cost analysis, and forensic auditing performed by PinnacleOne, elements of which were reviewed by MASD.  The $123,822 difference between MTA Estimate and the negotiated amount is explained by MTA’s recognition that the Contractor had experienced cost growth due to larger station sizes, delays and disruption by MTA in performance of the work which were not addressed in the estimate. MTA agreed to compensate the Contractor for substantiated reasonable costs on some claims and the Contractor agreed to dismissing some claims or greatly reducing the scope of other claims.  The negotiated amount is a reduction of $2,305,803 (74 percent) from the Contractor’s proposed amount.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF AMELCO CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS

Contract No. B641 Radio 

PRIME CONTRACTOR

Amelco Electric SF, Inc.

SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS

Automated Switching and Controls, Inc. (ASCI)

Robertson & Company

Cinergy Innovations

G & C Equipment

OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS

None

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION

Small Business Diversity (SBD) established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal of 26.91%. The contract was awarded March 23, 1994 and is 100% complete.  Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 26.93%. Current DBE participation3 based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime is 28.05%.  The original DBE subcontractors have performed on the Contract as listed.

Original Award Amount


 

   $          18,540,531

 Relevant Contract Amount2

 $          18,809,288
Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
 $          18,049,887

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	Current Status

	ASCI
	26.91%
	2.78%
	2.89%
	Substituted

	Robertson & Company
	N/A
	17.91%
	18.66%
	Performed

	Cinergy innovations
	N/A
	6.21%
	6.47%
	Performed

	G & C Equipment
	N/A
	0.03%
	0.03%
	Performed

	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	26.91%
	26.93%
	28.05%
	Complied


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime
BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT C

TABLE OF CLOSEOUT ISSUES

SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED

Contract No. B641 Radio 

	Item     Claim               Description of Issue, Included In Final Settlement
No.       No.



	1
	6
	First Access Delay at Vermont/Hollywood Corridor

	2
	7
	All Hands Safety Shutdown

	3
	12
	 Variance in Consumer Price Index

	4
	14
	Procure Antenna Material

	5
	
	Continued Access Delay/Disruption at Vermont/Hollywood Corridor

	6
	5
	Rejection of Optimized Design of Vermont/Hollywood Corridor

	7
	 9
	Delayed NTP on Segment 3

	8
	13
	Increased  Segment 3 Station Sizes

	9
	15
	CN 75/CO62  Deletion of Seg. 3 (Stage 2A) - Mid-Cities Deletion

	10
	8
	Late Progress Payment Estimates/Interest Payments

	11
	1
	Interest accrued for 51 month payment delay to CO 26/CN37.01/Claim No. 1

	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Total: $775,000.00*


*Individual amounts are not identified in table due to ongoing negotiations with other contractors involving   similar issues.

	
	


EO111 GEC


3

6/18/02

